(unfunded)

94,566 65,998  -   160,564 137,930

The amounts recognised in the balance sheet for post-employment defined benefit plans are reported as non-current. In 2016 the retirement benefit plan
in Switzerland was split into a defined contribution plan and a defined benefit plan. This change resulted in an income of DKK 8 million in 2016.

The Group expects to contribute DKK 8.9 million to its defined benefit pension plans in 2017 (2016: DKK 8.9 million). It is not expected that the
contribution over the next five years will differ significantly from current contributions.

For all major defined benefit plans actuarial computations and valuations are performed annually. Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on
actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and experience in each country.

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate and expected future remuneration increase.
The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the period.

Sensitivity analyses Germany Switzerland
2016
Total

2015
Total

Discount rate

1%-point increase  (17,589)  (22,234)  (39,824)  (37,257)

1%-point decrease  23,642  25,253  48,894  52,211

Future remuneration

1%-point increase  3,026  4,174  7,200  9,319

1%-point decrease  (2,742)  (4,188)  (6,930)  (8,889)

The sensitivities above consider the single change shown with the other assumptions assumed to be unchanged. In practice, changes in one assumption
may be accompanied by offsetting changes in another assumption (although this is not always the case).

46 – ANNUAL REPORT 2016 ANNUAL REPORT 2016 – 47

NOTES – CONSOLIDATED
(DKK 1,000)

2016 2015

Note 21 Commitments and contingencies

Operating leases

The operating lease commitments are related to non-cancellable operating leases, related to office rent and company cars. Expenses related to lease rentals
amount to DKK 44.6 million in 2016 and DKK 45.8 million in 2015. Approximately 37% (2015: 37%) of the commitments are related to leases outside
Denmark.

The duration period for the NNE Group’s rental leases varies. However; the longest commitment is for an office lease. This leasing is non-cancellable for
13 years for NNE.

Lease commitments are expiring within the following periods as from the end of the reporting period: